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JAMES H. HICKEY 

Director 

NAPA COUNTY 

Date: September 14, 1988 

Applicant: Chuck and Nel Sweeny 
7400 Silverado Trail 
Oakville, California 94562 

t 

CONSERVATION - DEVELOPMENT 
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1195 THIRD STREET. ROOM 210. NAPA. CALIFORNIA 94559-3092 

AREA CODE 707/253-4416 

Small Winery Name: 
Application Number: 

Sweeny Vineyards Winery 
SW - 178889 

Location: 7400 Silverado Trail 
Oakville, CA 

Assessor's Parcel #: 32-030-27 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Sweeny: 

Your application for a Small Winery Use Permit Exemption has been approved 
by the Napa County Conservation, Development and Planning Department. 

/ 
Approval Date: September 14, 1988 This approval will expire on September / 
14, 1989, if not activated. Annual Production Capactiy is limited to 10,000 
gallons. Any increase in annual production capacity must be approved in 
advance by the Conservation, Development and Planning or the Planning 
Commission and appropriate County departments. 

Sincerely, 

(jtr1J~~ 
JEFFREY REDDING 
Deputy Planning Director 

JR:j cc2 
ce: James H. Hickey, Director 

John Tuteur, County Assessor r~ r 1 "\ f --..., 0 
Bill Hall, Building Codes Administrator E' ,i, -i ~~: l} 
Tim Smellings, Department of Envirornnental Management 
Ron Childress, Napa County Fire Department HiI, 2n 1989 
Patrick Mervin, 320-A Teseoni, Santa Rosa CA 95401 ~1Y1l.. ~ " 

NAPA CO. CC:~jSERVATION 
DEVE!..OPMENT e. PLANNiNG DEPT. 
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•. ,'" FOR COUNTY 
•• ,~-" 'USE ONLY 

YES NO 

Bui'ldlng Features: (Wood, stucco ~f/--Ck -fa i ng requi red on anY...-f!:or-l--h-tstorl c 
structu/res)~ ~--... ) 

. ~ 4~~B 
FLOOR AREA: EXISTING STRUC1URES ~~FT. NEW CONSTRUCTION ft SQ. ~T. 

-9-~ -~ \ ---/ 
TYPE OF CONSTRUCT I ON: ~~~oNC" ""COD I St.A"f1::. ,-------

TYPE OF EXTERIOR WALL FACING: '510~ ~ WOOD 
--~~~~~~~~------------------

TYPE OF ROOF: __ ~~~ __ ~ ____________________________________ __ 

MAX. HEIGHT (FT.): EXISTING STRUCTURES PROPOSED STRUCTURES ------ ------(Height 35') 

COMPLIANCE WITH THE U.S. SECRETARY OF INTERIOR'S 
"STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION" AND ASSOCIATED 
"GU I DELI NES FOR REHAB I LI TAT I NG HI STOR I C STRUCTURES" NA YES NO. --
EXI STI NG STRUCTURES OR IMPROVEMENTS TO BE REMOVED: No\-..llf::-

TYPE OF SHIELDS TO BE INSTALLED 
ON EXTER lOR 1I GHTS : ____ C..;;;;;...0..l..p.p~e.=~=_. ______________ _ 

WIDTH OF FIRE CLEAR ZONE AROUND WINERY TO BE MAINTAINED: 
(Not less than 100 ft. is located with County designated high fire risk 
area). 100 FT. 

METHOD OF DO~ESTIC \~ASTE DISPPSAL: '"S~PnC- ~~ 

METHOD OF I NDUSTR I AL WAS TE D I SPOSA L: "5JE=P-Hc.... ~-<~~ 
-/ 

3. Site Characteristics: 

PARCEL ACREAGE: (Not less than 4 AC.) 

ZONING DISTRICT INVOLVED: (AW, AND AP ONLY} 

WINERY COMPLEX SETBACK,FRm~ CENTERLINE OF NEAREST PUBLIC ROAD: 
(Not less than 400 ft. Silverado Trai I and State Highways fa?, n~ 

structures; 200 ft. in all ether cases). ,1/(j-uD FT. 

~S,~~~~ 
ROAD FRONTAGE SEPARATION BETWEEN PROPOSED WINERY: / .. <-;: .. ~-'--~ 

(Not I ess than 2,000 ft. with 1,000 ft. corri dar);. tfflttlJj;' FT. Njtr 
DISTANCE RETWEEN PROPOSED WINERY & NEAREST OFF-SITE>RESIDENCE: 

(Not less than 500 ft. unless a waiver is granted bY- 14Ln 
property owner)~ 
~~INI~1UM DISTANCE BETWEEN THE PROPOSED WINERY COMPLEX INCLUDING 
S B'IAGE SYSTEM AND ACCESS' ROAD AND THE TOP OF THE BANK OF THE .' 
ORDINARY HIGH WATER CHANNEL OF THE NEAREST RIVER OR STREAM 
NOT COVERED BY COUNTY FLOOD PLA I N MANAGEMENT ORDI NANCE. l 

(Not less than 50 ft.) , (;£)...;- FT. 

NAtvlE OF NEAREST RIVER OR STREMA:_..;..NA __ P,_'A_~_V_~_~ _____ +-___ _ 

/\ \ 1\ ~ \ 
1\ \\~ 
,,~-) ~ 

... 
-.......... -.. 

(2) 

-7 
/ ---
/ 
/ 

/ 
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---- - ~~-~---:-"""""'-'--""--"---"""'-"'-"""',"",,", -,,""""'-":'...,.,=--, ,,"", ,........~', .~"';.,..:, ..... , : .... - ""',,"'" ,-, ~-,;"!"', .... 

,,; i~_: '- ~; .L ~ FOR' COUNTY 
, .. , . 

'. 

Access and Parking: 

PURL I C ROAD FOR ACCESS T.O ,W I NERY :_...:-S:::...;...;lL.:;;.;:V~~~=~O~-L~..:-;..;;;.;.;:;;L-~ ____ _ 

(Small wineries requiring access by means of the fol lowing roadways 
shat I not be eligible for use permit exemption. . 

( f) State Hi ghway Route 29 between Yountv r "e and St. He lena 
CLodl Lane) and al I dead-end roads extending from that 
section of highway; 

(2) State Highway 121 west of the City of Napa; 

(3) American Canyon Road west of Flosden Road; 

(4) Flosden Road). 

PARKING SPACES: EXISTII\'G SPACES: _3~ ______ _ 

PROPOSED SPACES: ~.~1,,-------

US E0~-~ N~'L:.J.Y __ ':/0, 

5. Bui Iding Site Requirements: 

MONTH DUR I NG WH I CH \</1 NERY CONSTRUCT ION RELATED 
GROUND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES WILL OCCUR: 

CApri I through October ONLY unless catch 
basTn installed), 

NUMBER ,OF DEBRIS CATCH BASINS TO BE INSTALLED: 
I 

If' ~D 

/' 
-/-
-- --

, TYPE OF EROS I ON CONTROL ~~EASURES t NSTALLED TO /' 
DI~CHAR~E ALL CmlCENTRATED RUN-OFF AT NON-EROSIVE ~ , 
VE OCIT ES: OJUI~e.-r? e::t;gM1;:. -=- / __ / 
TYPE OF GRASS MIXTURE TO BE USED IN AREAS ~ ~ 
DISTURB ED BY \'II NERY CONS TRUCT I ON : 12."(t=:::. ~ _ 

DATE BY WHICH DISTURBED AREAS WILL BE RESEEDED: I ,votJ..114?ryOQ,.'P{2At~~)!;OJ..JJ 

6). Lan'ds,cap i ng Requ i rements : 

a. INDICATE ON THE PLOT PLAN THE NAMES AND LOCATIONS OF THE PLANT 
MATERI·ALS TO BE P-LANTED TO SCREEN WINERY STRUCTURES, PARKING 
LOTS I AND OUTDOOR WORK AND STORAGE AREAS FROM V I EW FRm,1 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND ROADWAYS. 

b. PROPOSED METHOD OF LANDSCAPE MAl NTENANCE: ~\S11l-.lS FM.M ~tt..). 

WP5lf:IL v2tf:.. 6) We.u....." DrU)~ :;,1~ I e 1lM';" Sl.gC,JL--

(3) 
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F i I e No.: SW... J 7 tjtt~ 

NAPA COUNTY 
CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1195 Third Street, Room 210 • ~apa, California 94559. (707) 253-4416 

APPlI CAT I ON FOR 
SMALL WI NERY USE PERM I T EXEMPTION 

Please fill in all appropriate information 
Items in ( ) are County Requirements for Use Permit Exemption 

Proposed Winery Name: "5v./~~y WI~X Assessor's Parcel No.: '1t--D?JD -Z 7 
Applicant's Name: ~\bl~ ~)IU Telephone No.: (1oJ)61Cf-lttZ-b 

Address: :zz.o-A ~~J..)l L=lRC--~ ~.&Au:rA- ~ t CA 15.qD(, 
No. StreBW"" dty State; Zi p Code 

Status of Appl icant's Interest in Property: ~f--'l.-'=~~...J<-.!-=~-'---' __ ___"''' ________ _ 

Property Owner's Name:_~-CJd-~~~tk:N.~ c?W~'( 
. . --~ i". J J. ----....,/ ~ Ott. t.VI J Iv 

Address: 7'fv'() >tller/1/l1 (I"JlI ~) Telephon~No.: S7'1-lpt'J,,-jP 
~o. Street ~ State --1'"-(P-3-"'-1-~-'b-J""---

I. Qe.erating Features: (Check the appropriate spaces) 

7/86 

~ _CRUSHING ~FERMENTATION ~ STORAGE/AGING ~BOTTLING/PACKING 
c.)t- / 

./ SHIPPING VIA:,.a-V ;_v_ JADMINISTRATIVE: (NO) TOURS/PUBLIC TASTING 

OTHER: ______________________________________________ __ 

GALLONS OF WINE TO BE PRODUCED: INITIAL OR CURRENT PRODUCTION ""'/A GAL/YEAR-
(NOT TO EXCEED 20,000 GAl.) 

ULTIMATE PRODUCTION CAPACI 

HOURS OF OPERATION C1 A.M. TO LL P.M. DAYS OF OPERAT 

NUMBER OF.SHIFTS:WA.,EMPLOYEES PER SHIFT:t-}/A FULL TH.1EI--lP PART TH-1Et-Y,6 
(Currently) , (Currently) 

NU~"'BER OF SHIFTS: , TOTAL EMPLOYEES PER SHiFTS: ~ FULL TltJ1E;2. PART TltvlE 
(Proposed) -- (Proposed) -- -- --

NO. VISITORS ANTICIPATED: PER DAY I PER WEEK~ 

REr:F~\/ED 
AUG 8 1988 

NAPA CO. C:);~SERVATION 
DEVELOPtvlENT~. (\_PNNING DEPT 

(1) 

NO 



' ... . . 
StvlALL WINERY USE PERMIT EX-.E1'1rTION NO. : ___ _ 

FI NDI'NGS 

JI:SSESSOR'S PARCa NO. (S): 

'';:'.~- -~, ,~.,~, ",_; ''', __ :''; ~.,t~ " • _ ~ -;.~ 

:a:; ,-:,t,... (~~';! '. ""I 

..,' ~ <~ 

• • 

THIS APPLICATION __ ...,....,... ___ QUALIFY FOP. A SMALL WINERY USE PEflvllT EXEMPTION 
does/ does not 

8Y: 
Conservation, Development and 

Department 

DATF: ________________________ __ 

o FaiZure to activate this appliaation UJithin one year of the PLanning Department 
dete'1'l7lination shalt invalidate this appUcation and a neb) application UJiU 
be l'equil'<!d. . ' 

'cc: eu I LOt NG I NSPECTI ON DEP,l\RTI·1ENT 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
ASSESSOR 

NAPA COUNTY 
CONSERVATION,< DF.VELOPMENT AND PLANN I NG DEPARTMrNT 

1195 Third Street, Room 210 
Napa, California 9455q 

(707) 253-4~ 16 

(5) 
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7. Environmental Considerations: 

I. DOES THE PROPOSED SMALL WINERY BUILDING OR RELATED FACILITIES LIE 
WITHIN AN "ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREA": 

~o a. A DESIGNATED FLOODWAY 

~ b. A RECOGNIZED ACTIVE EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE 

HsL.c. AN AREA THREATENED BY LANDSlI DES 

~d. THE EXTENDED CLEAR ZONE OF A HELIPORT OR AIRPORT 

t-b e. AN ARCHAEOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREA 

,We> f. THE HABITAT AREA OF A RARE AND/OR ENDANGERED PLANT OR ANIMAL 

2. DOES THE PROPOSED SMALL WINERY LIE WITHIN: 

NC) a. A HIGH FIRE RISK HAZARD AREA 

t!.9.-b. A RECOGNIZED HISTORIC STRUCTURE 
fl/~ 

. , 
I- NAPA COUNTY 
" USE' ONLY 

CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE CORRECT AND THAT THE PLANS SUBMITTED ARE ACCURATE: 

SIGNATURE OF <ROP"ERTYOWNERG'l " 
(if dIfferent from applicant" 

---'.:::D~·~L:):,,:=--' ->-(fJ5-' -==--"" ____ 198 
DATE DATE 

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

DATE FILED: ~661 ,q&<s ACCEPTABLE PLOT PLAN SUBMITTED: NO 

FILE NO: ___ -.-__ TOPOGRAPHIC SITE LOCATION MAP SUBMITTED: 

RECEIVED BY: '~~ ~ 
--+I~--~------~~~------------------

Alwpt':jl () 00 d-g ~ /l;flJ, !l2-

NO 

(4) 

-i 
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, ~, , . 
" .. 
NAPA COUNTY 

Jeffrey Redding 
Director 

October 20, 1998 

Mark Phillips 
DICKENSON PEATMAN & FOGARTy 
809 Coombs St. 
Napa, CA 94559 

- , 
f_ 

; ~\ ~~-. , ~, .. 

CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT and I 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1195 Third Street, Room 210 • Napa, CA 94559-3092 
~elephone 7011253-4416 FAX 707/253-4336 

RE: Use Permit Modification #98041-MOD (Sweeney/Vine Cliff Winery) 

Dear Mr. Phillips: 

Your request to add 123 sq.ft. to an approved but unbuilt administrative office structure 
at the Vine Cliff Winery came before the Zoning Administrator for action on October 
9,1998. The requested use permit modification was APPROVED WITH THE 
ATTACHED CONDITIONS. 

Conditions of approval may be appealed to the ;Soard of Supervisors within ten working 
days of-the decision in accordance with Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County Code. 

Very truly yours, 

Zoning Administrator 

cc. Gary Brewen 
Wyntress Balcher 
John Tuteur 

mmp28 

rL_~--
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

ZA Meeting Date: October 9, 1998 

I, 
I .... ' 

-~~, .. "'- .. ,~ . 

Vi~e CliffWinery/Charles & Nell Sweeney File #98041-MOD 
APN: 032-030-027 

1. This permit is limited to the modification of Use Permit #96095-UP, to allow a revision of thEl floor 
plan of the approved 3,835 winery administrative office building to add 123 ft2, for a total 3,958 ft2 
structure, including those uses outlined on the revised building floor plan: office, tasting/reception, 
conference, kitchen, and, lab/storage areas. 

2. The applicant shall comply with all applicable conditions and measures which were included in the 
previously approved use permits #96095-UP and 94180-MOD (attached). Any conditions that are in 
conflict with the requirements of this permit shall be null and void. 

3 The applicant/developer shall comply with all applicable building· codes, zoning standards, and 
requirements of County Departments and agencies, including but not limited to: Building Division 
Memo of August 18, 1998. 

4. All staff costs associated with monitoring compliance with these conditions and project revisions 
shall be borne by the applicant and/or property owner, other than those costs related to investigation 
of complaints of non-compliance which are determined to be unfounded. Costs shall be as 
established by Resolution #95-77 or as such Resolution may be amended from time to time. 

5. Any future request for an increase in production capacity shall be considered together with this 
permit' for expanded development area in determining whether the 75% rule described in County 
Code Section 18.104.250 (C) applies. 

6. Submit roof material for staff review and approval prior to obtaining building permit. 

WB:\STAFF.RPTVvnclfmod.doc 
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JEFFReY R. REDOING 
Director 

. ' TO:-

NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION - DEVELOPMENT 
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1195 THIRD STREET. ROOM 210 • NAPA. CALIFORNIA 94559-3092 
ARI:A CODE 707/253-4416 

" . 

. PERMIT APPLTCA nON AND INITIAL STUDy 
REOUEST FOR COMMENTS 

RECEIVED 
AUG 1 8 1998 . 

OEV::'~~~~- CONSERVATION 
T & PLANNING DEPT • 

APPLICA nON TITLE: ----"~~IN~' 1l:::....:...J..!...d...,~·(,.J~N~~~~~:...::;~=;J~_ FILE #: 9KoYl-M :QC) 

RESPONSE REQUEST DA TE~ 
FINAL REQUEST DATE: . 

PONSE RETURN DATE: 2".5/-9r 
FINAL RESPONSE- DATE: ____ _ 

This application (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is being sent to you for your review and 
.comment. . 

f 
! ~with respect to environmental analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency status for the project and will be 
f . 
~ preparing the necessary enviroomental documents. 

J Please advise us as to which of your permits is required, your environmental concerns, and whether you 
~ .recommend that a Negative Declaration or an Environmental Impact Report be prepared on this project. Due 
~ :to the provisions of AB 884, i~ is essential that we receive your 'Comments within the next 10 days. 
~. 

:r l. Do you have jurisdiction by law over this project ~ Yes 0 No 
If y~s~ indicate required permits: Ml/.LlYN6r) MUfPrAlc:r,: Yer:'d4NlCA-ryibl'btI'tI¢ 

2. 

3. 
4. 

Et£c:rAr~4· , 

Inc:ii~a,te: ar~ of environmental concern 'and availability of appropriate technical data: 

Do you recommend: ¢ Negative Declaration 0 Environmental Impact Report 
If the project is, approved, recommend conditions-of-approval (use additional page if needed): __ 
.1 . .Qfff(Jl(Q; /.QII1/AS M ~["i!!int IN I&M M? c I 

, : .-5. 

, '6. 

!!,ave you previously review 
~ Yes 0 No 
Name of contact person: --:>"-:>":"'-~~~-~=--Al-:...-L.___ Telephone:.~~~"""'-::iw-:.:;-__ 

:jcmas21c~ents2 

Respons!Prepared by: ~~~~~5df1~Jf--~ 
Title: ~::lU::~~~:::!:::'ijft:.k:::~Q!It.'.UJt,jU' 
Date: ---I----r~......,."-II..----



.. 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Vine Cliff Winery 

UsePennit #96095-UP 

1. The permit is limited to: 

. . , 

a. Increase the production capacitY of the existing 'winery from 10,000 to 30,000 
gallons per year. 

b. The construction of an 840 sq. ft. mezzanine within the existing 1498 sq. ft.' barrel 
room bUilding .. 

c. The construction of a single-story, 3,835 sq. ft. structure for those uses outlined on 
the building floor plan: offices, copierence room, kitchen and tasting/reception room. 

d. The use of the existing 2,072 sq. ft. cave and the use of new 10,255 sq. ft. caves 
for wine barrel storage only. 

e. Custom production for 3 custom producers utilizing 5,000 galloD..s of the 30,000 
gallon/year production capacity and 2800 sq. ft of the winery for production activities, 
including crush, fermentation, and ageing, but no marketing, sales or tasting. 

f.. Private tours and tasting: invited persons who have pre-established business or 
personal relation ships with the winery or its owners and persons who have made 
unsolicited prior appointments. 
Frequency: lOOper year 
Number of persons: 2 to 4 Average: 3 

Any expansion or changes in use shall be oy separate Use Permit submitted for Commission or 
Zoning Administrator consideration., ' ' , 

2.' Provide 12 off-street parki:ng spaces on a dust-free all-weather surface approved by the Public 
Works Department. 

3. Plans for any outdoor signs shall be submitted to the Department for review. 

4. All outdoor storage of equipment shall be screened from view of Silverado Highway and adjacent 
properties by a visual barrier consisting of fencing and/or dense landscaping. No open storage is 
to exceed the height of the screening. 

5. Comply witl,l all applicable building codes, zoning standards, and 'requirements' of County 
Departments and agencies. 

6. Comply with the requirements of the Department of Public Works as stated in their letter of 
September 17, 1996. 
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,'" ""CONl>ITlONS OF APPROVAL 
. Vine CUff ~in~ry -. 

. '. 
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,.' , ., 

Use Pennit #96095-UP 

7. Comply with the requirements of the DepartI\lent of Environmental Management stated in their 
letter of September 13, 1996. ' 

8. Marketing activities are limited to the following and in conformance with Section 18.08.370 of 
,the Napa County Code: 

9. 

10. 

11., 

a. Tours and tasting for wine trade only 
Frequ,ency: :2 times per week 
Number of persons: 2 to 4 Average: 3 

b. Luncheons for wine trade only 
, Frequency: 2 times per month 

Number of persons: 5 to 10 Average: 7 

,c. Private promotional dinners for persons who have pre-established business or personal 
relation ships with the winery or its owners: 
Frequency: 6 times per year 
Number of persons: 8 - 12 Average: 10 

The, applicant shall report to the Department on an annual basis the source of his grapes, 
verifying thilt 75% of the annual production is from Napa County grapes. The report shall 
include the grape toIlliage and the Assessor's Parcel Number(s) where grown. Such report shall 
be :proprietary and not available to the public. 

for 'the public record, the applicant shall annually submit to the Department a statement certifying 
,compliance with the sOUIte requirement and indicating the percentage of Napa County grapes 
utjilzed. 

The production capacity of the winery shall not exceed 30, 000 gallons/year as averaged over any 
,consecutive three (3) yearperiod. In any given year production shall not exceed 37,500 gallons. 
The applicant shall report to the Planning Department in December of each year the number of 
gallons produced during til: year. ' 

12. All facilities of the winery, including offices, shall be for the exclusive use of the on-site winery. 
No portion of the struc~ shall be rented, leased and the winery facility shall not be used for 

events' hosted by entities OIher than the' winery itself, except as authorized through the Temporary 
Events License. 

, ' 

13.' Comply with 2 Mitigati~ Measures de$cribed, in the Project Revision Staten}ent signed by the 
applicatlt dated December which includes the construction of a left turn lane'from Silverado Trail 
to the expanded facility. 









lNFORMA"n.ON S$ET 

I. USE 

A. DescriptioaofProposedUse (iDCludiDBwberelpF.Opriate~serviceP!OYided): (1) To expand 
roduction capacity at. the winery from 30,000 gallons to 

48,00 ga ons; o,useex1s 1ng caves approve or arre 
.storage for bottle storage alsoitoallQw an additional use 
of caves for a max of 15,000 sq,ft, expand marketing to 50 

B. f>roject PhaseS:'·' . , [] One . ro two [] more than two (please specify) per sor .. ;. 

C. Estimated Completion Date for Each Phase: Phase 1: 199' 'I Phase 2: 

D.. Actual ConsuuctionTime Required for Each Phase:Phase 1- J] less than 3 months 
Phase 2 J] More than 3 months 

E. Related Necessary On- And Off ... Site Concurrent or Subsequent Projects:. _________ _ 

F. Additicmal Licensesl Approval Required: 

District:~.,...-__ -...-_____ _ 
State: ABC 

II. BUILDINGS 

A. Floor Area of Project (in square ft): 24,984 
new construction: N fA 

existing structures or 
portions thereof to be 
utilized: None 

Regional:,-.-..,..~~ ______ _ 
Federal: 'BATF 

----~~--------------

pI'Op9Sed total floor area on site:24, 984 sq. ft. 

existiDg strUctures or 
portions thereof to be 
moved: None 

B.Floor Area Devoted to each separate use (in square ft): 
Crush Pad 

Ferm~ntation ~ 6648 
Pad Productio~es: 468 

barrel 
storage7warehouse: 4,646 offices: 3,367 . 
o~er (caves ): ________ 1_5_,_0_0_0 ________ _ 

C. MaximumBuildingHeight:· existing~: '20 ft. DeW construetion: N / A 

D. Type of New Construction (e:g. , wood-frame): _---!N::Jf~A.!.-____________ _ 

E. Height of Crane necessary for construction of DeW buildings (ailpOl'Unvirons):,_N .... /r..:.A ______ _ 

low level shielded F. Type of Exterior Night Ughting Proposed: _....;;:;.;;..;.;....;::.;;..;..;;;.;;.....;;.;;.;~~~ ______ _ 

III. PARKING Existing Proposed 

A. Total On-Site Parking Spaces: 12 12 

B. Customer Parking Spaces: 
8 

8 

C. Employee ~g Spaces: 4 4 

D. Loading Areas: 2 2 



IV. 

V. 

" ,r i r 

TYPICALOPERAnoN 

A: Daya·of 0paMicD: 

B. ExpectcdHoun of Operaticc: 

C. Amic:ipaled Number of Shifts: 

D. Expected Number of Full-Time 
EmpJoyeeslShift: 

E. Expected ~ of ~-Time 
EmpIoyeesISbifl: 

F. Anticipated Number of Visiton 
• busiest day: 

• averaacJweek.: 

G. AJIic1paIcdNmDbcr of DelMriesIPictup 

• busiest day: 

.~ 

SUPPLEMENTALINFORMATIQN FOR SELECTED USES 

A. Commereial MeetiDc FICilities N/A 
Food ServiDa Facilities 

• resaura.ntldeli seating capacity: 

• bar seating upacity: 

• public meeting room seating capacity: 

• assembly capICity: 

B. ResidcntialCare Facilities (6 or more residents) / N A 
Day CareCemm 

·typeof~: 

• toWnum!;er of guests/children: 

• toW oumberofbcdrooms: 

• distaDce 10 oearest existing/approved 
facility/cemer: 

E&bdu&(Approved) Prppotc;sI 

M-F gajJy 

8-5 8-5 

1 1 

4 4 

3 3 (harvest) 

12 50 

20_ 2-5 " 

3 4 

6 6 

Existing 



WATER SUPPL YIWASrEDISPOSAL 1NFORMA;110NSHEET 

I. WATER SUPPLY 

. A. Proposed source of Wa1Cr (eg., spring, well, 
mutual water company, city, district, etc.) 

B. Name of Proposed Water Supplier (if water coIIlpCllY, 
city, district): 

annexationneedcd? . 
C. Current Water Use (in gallons/day): 

. Current water source: 

D.' Anticipated Future Water Demand 
(in gallons/day) 

E. Water Availability (in gallons/minute): 

F. Capacity of Water Storage System (gallons): 

G. Nature of Storage Facility (eg., tank, 
reservoir, swimming pool, etc.): 

II. UQUID WASTE 

A. Disposal,Method (e.g .• on-site septic system 
on-site ponds, community system, district, etc.): . 

B. Name of Disposal Agency (if sewage district, city, 
community system): 

annexation needed? 

WELLS (2) 

N/A 
Yes_ NoX. 

310 
Well 

580 

60 gpm 

10,500 

concrete tank 

Domestic 
(sewage) 

Septic system 

N/A 

Emergency 

Wells (2) 

:t1LA 
Ycs_ NoJL 

Q 
Well 

o 

180 gpm 

1 acre foot + 

po~5i 

Q!h£[ 
(Please specify) 

NLA 

N/A 

C. Current Waste Aows (peak flow in gallons/day): See approved septic system perm~'_ t ____ _ 

D. Anticipated Future Waste Flows (peak flows in 
gallons/day): 

E. Future Waste Disposal Capacity (in gallons/day): 

III. SOUD WASTE DISPOSAL 
Pomace to vineyard 

A. Operational Wastes (on-sitc,1andfi1l,garbageco., etc.) Recycling off-site 
Trash removed by 

B. Grading Spoils (on-sire:landfill, construction, etc.) commercial hliuler 

IV. HAZAROOUSrrOXICMA TERIALS 

A. Disposal Method (on-site. landfill. garbage co., 
waste hauler, etc.): 

B. Name of Disposal Agency (if landfill, garbage co., 
private hauler, etc.): 

Minimal; waste 
hauler 

Upper Valley Disposal 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 



USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET 

FOR WINERY USES 
VINE CLIFF Hn~ERY 

1. Operations. (In the blank in front of each operation, place an liE" for Existing, a "P" for Proposed, an 
"X" for Expanding, or an "N" for None.) ("A" for Approved but not yet implemented) 

a. L crushing 
b. ~ fermentation 
c. A- barrel ageing 
d. L bottling 
e. ~ case goods storage 
f. Lunderground waste disposal 
g. L above-ground waste disposal 
h. L administration office 
i. ~ laboratories 
j. lL day care 

k. tours/tastings: 
R...Public drop-in 
~ublic by appointment 
L wine trade only 

1. 1L retail wine sales 
IIl. L other retail sales· 
n. lL public display of art or 

wine-Telated items 
o . ..N.. picnic areas 
p. 1=- food. pr!!paration 
q. ..L custom production 

2. Marketing Activities. (Describe the nature of any marketing or educational events not listed above 
including the type of events, whether public or private, frequency of events, average attendance, etc. 
Differentiate between existing and proposed activities. Attach additional sheets if necessary):'---__ _ 

SEE ATTACHED 
Trade, Lunches & Dinner 

3. Food Service. (Describe the nature of any food service including type of food, whether public or 
private, whether profit or non-profit, frequency of service, whether prepared on site or not, kitchen 
equipment, eating facilities, etc. Differentiate between existing and proposed food service. Attach 
additional sheets if necessary): On-site kitchen for approved marketing activities 

(OVER) 



VINE CLIFF WINERY­
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

INFORMATION SHEET 

List all acutely\extremely hazardous materials that will be used 
or $tored at the site: 

C.A.S.fF Chemical Name 

Potassium 
Metabisulfate 

Physical State Largest Amount 

So:]..id 200 pounds 

List the hazardous materials that are stored or handled at any 
one time, equal to or greater than any ~ne of the fpllowing 
amounts: 500 pounds of solids, 55 gallons of liquids, 200 cubic 
feet of compressed gasses (s.t.p.). Aggregate amounts of the 
same hazard class are considered one type of hazardous material 
and must be listed individually below. 

C.A.S.IF Chemical Name Physical State Largest Amount 

. None planned 

If you are unsure about the C.A.S. IF, ett., your distributor or 
supplier should be able to provide you with a M.S.D.S. (Material 
Safety Data Sheet) which will contain that information. Your 
Workman's Compensation Insurer and the local librariei may also 
have access to this information. 

If you are a tenant, you are responsible for proper notification 
to the property owner. 

\'>: 



USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET 

FOR WINERY USES 
VINE CLIFF Hn~ERY 

1. Operations. (In the blank in front of each operation, place an liE" for Existing, a "P" for Proposed, an 
"X" for Expanding, or an "N" for None.) ("A" for Approved but not yet implemented) 

a. L crushing 
b. ~ fermentation 
c. A- barrel ageing 
d. L bottling 
e. ~ case goods storage 
f. Lunderground waste disposal 
g. L above-ground waste disposal 
h. L administration office 
i. ~ laboratories 
j. lL day care 

k. tours/tastings: 
R...Public drop-in 
~ublic by appointment 
L wine trade only 

1. 1L retail wine sales 
IIl. L other retail sales· 
n. lL public display of art or 

wine-Telated items 
o . ..N.. picnic areas 
p. 1=- food. pr!!paration 
q. ..L custom production 

2. Marketing Activities. (Describe the nature of any marketing or educational events not listed above 
including the type of events, whether public or private, frequency of events, average attendance, etc. 
Differentiate between existing and proposed activities. Attach additional sheets if necessary):'---__ _ 

SEE ATTACHED 
Trade, Lunches & Dinner 

3. Food Service. (Describe the nature of any food service including type of food, whether public or 
private, whether profit or non-profit, frequency of service, whether prepared on site or not, kitchen 
equipment, eating facilities, etc. Differentiate between existing and proposed food service. Attach 
additional sheets if necessary): On-site kitchen for approved marketing activities 

(OVER) 



4. Production Capacity 
a. e~ting~~: __ ~3_0~,0_0_0 ______ __ 

b. current maximum aclYal. production (year): , 

dateauthorized:December 5, 1997 (extension 
13,'1'1(. ( 19<=)8) approval date) 

c. proposed ~~: 48,000 

5~ Grape Origin. (Fill out a "Initial Statement of Grape Source" form if establishing a new winery or 
expanding an existing winery deveiopment area.) 

6. Total Coverage. '(as defined below) 
a. square feet: 40 , 970 
b. percent of total parcel: __ ,_0_09 _______ _ 

7. Production Facility Coverage. (as defined below) 
a. square feet: 21 , 7 ° ° 

8. Accessory Structure Coverage (as ,defined below) 
a. square feet: 3321 . 

b, percent of production facility coverage: 15,3% 

Marketine DefmitiOn (paraphrased from Coun~ Code)' 

1. Marketing Qf Wine - Any activity conducted at the winery shall be limited to members of the wine 
trade, persons who have pre-established business or personal relationships with the winery or its owners, 

, or members of a particular group for which the actiyity is being conducted on a prearranged basis. 
, Marketing of wine is' limited to activities for the education and development of the persons or groups 
listed above with respect to wine which can be sold at the winery on a retail ,basis and may include food 
service without charge except to the extent of cost recovery when provided in association with such ' 
education and development, but shall not include cultural and social events unrelated to such education 
and development. 

Coveraee Defmitions (paraphrased from County Code) 

1. Total Coverage - The aggregate paved or impervious ground surface areas of the production facility, 
storage areas (except caves), offices, laboratories, kitchens, tasting rooms, paved areas and access roads 
to public or private roads or rights-of-way and above-ground sewage disposal systems. 

2. Production Facility Coverage - The aggregate paved or impervious grolind surface areas of crushing, 
fermenting, bottling, bulk and bottle storage, shipping, receiving, laboratory, equipment storage and 
maintenance facilities; not .including wastewater treatment or disposal areas which cannot be used for 
agricultural purposes. 

3. Accessory Structure Coverage - The square footage of structures used for accessory uses related to 
a winery (Le., the Total Coverage ~ Production Facility Coverage, paved areas, and access roads). 

2. 
g:appforms\winesup 



MARKETING PLAN 

VINE CLIFF WINERY 

The following includes all marketing activities conducted by Vine Cliff Winery at their 
winery facility located at 7400 Silverado Trail, Yountville, CA. 

1. Retail Sales: Open daily, 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM 

2. Private Special Events: 

a. Private Tours and tastinlZs: 
Frequency: 100 per year. 
Number ofpex:sons: 2 to 4 persons. Average: 3 

b. Tours and tastinlZs for wine trade only: 
Frequency: 2 times per week. 
Number of Persons: 2 to 4 persons. Average: 3 

c. Luncheons for wine trade onlv: 
Frequency: 2 times per month 
Number of persons: 5 to 50'. Average: 20 

d. Private promotional dinners: 
Frequency: 6 times per year 
Number of persons: 8 to 50. Average: 25 



JEFFREY R. REDDING 
Director 

NAPA COUNTY 
RECEIVED 

JAN 26 .1999 
NAPA CO. CONSERVATION 

D~\7"a.:Of'NlENT & PLANNING DEPT. 

CONSERVATION - DEVELOPMENT 

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1195 THIRD STREET. ROOM 210. '-'. ~1\!.lliORNIA-S4559,3092..... _._ 

. AREA CODE 7071253-4416 /D) IE Ie: IE ~ WJ IE I ~n II 
ln1 JAN 2 1 1999 U 

PERMIT APPLICATION AND INITIAL STUDY 
REOUEST FOR COMMENTS 

NAPA COUNTY 
PEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

TO: 

APPLIC...\TION TITLE: V:'t. e cv£f WI'v! CV''( 
RESPONSE REQUEST DATE: 1,;2/ ~ ? C; 

u's e.. f-eCW1 ,·t· FILE #: or?:3 23 - Up 

RESPONSE RETURN DATE: ;:< . .t.j,? '1 
FINAL REQUEST DATE: FINAL RESPONSE DATE: ____ _ 

This application (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is being sent to y~u for your review and 
. comment. 

With respect to environmental analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency status for the project and will be 
preparing the necessary environmental documents. 

Please advise us as to which of your permits is required, your environmental concerns, and whether you 
recommend that a Negative Declaration or an Environmental Impact Report be prepared on this project. Due 
to the provisions of AB 884, it is essential that we receive your comments within the next 10 days. 

1. Do you have jurisdiction by law over this project ~ Yes Q No 
If yes, indicate required permits:--·· . .<'"- 6.eA:A'Mc" peaxwc, 

. 2. Indicate areas qf environmental concern and availability of appropriate technical data: ___ ~_ 
NONG{ 

3. Do you recommend: 0 Negative Declaration 0 Environmental Impact Report 
4. If the project is approved, recommend conditions-of-approval (use additional page if needed): __ 

5. Have you prev~sly reviewed an application on any portion of this project? 
DYes Lf No r-; /2 . 
Name of contact person: ~6S V0@ZbttU;i"L- .. Te~e: e=:~~S \ 

Response Prepared by: ~s --=--~ 'l.. 

. ~~!:~. tr7NSV:Tf7Nf1 «£1'7>-

6. 

:jcmas2/commen\S2 



JEFFREY R. REDDING 
Director 

RECEIVED 

APR 9 ~ 1999 

CONSERVATION - DEVELOPMENT 

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

- . 

1195 THIRD STREET. ROOM 21C ~P~C~FOJttNIAl945§9.:ftm2~ 
AREA CODE 707/253-4416· 0 ,.;:Lb=-\\:D,:;::.......:.:;;.. Lb __ U\!J __ 1!;-, 

NAPA CO. CONSERVATION 1 
DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPT. . APR - 1999 

PERMIT APPLICATION AND INITIAL STUDY 
REOUEST FOR COMMENTS NAPA COUNTY 

DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

TO: 

APPLICATION TITLE: _"J_' l.,....!~_·· =O'=-..;' ~t---~~~...:..:-I..lo.LCio:l.,'-~1 c.;..;;.6--...!-,.;.--....'. FILE #: 9'a:32 s - l.fP 
/PI'f: 0"S"L-oYt:> -((Jfl.7 .jj rf 

RESPONSE REQUEST DATE: . 1- I RESPONSE RETURN DATE: J;(/~(C;f 
FINAL REQUEST DATE: FINAL RESPONSE DATE: ____ _ 

This application (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is being sent to you for your review and 
_ comment. 

With respect to environmental analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency status for the project and will be 
preparing the necessary environmental documents. 

Please advise us as to which of your permits is required, your environmental concerns, and whether you 
recommend that a Negative Declaration or an Environmental Impact Report be prepared on this project. Due 
to the provisions of AB 884, it is essential that we receive your comments within the next 10 days. 

1. Do you have jurisdiction by law over this project ag Yes o No 
If yes, indicate required permits: _'N~obF.:&;,-,:::...-_______ ---.-_________ _ 

2. Indicate areas of environmental concern and availability of appropriate technical data: ____ _ 
NnDi(:; 

3. Do you recommend: 0 Negative Declaration 0 Environmental Impact Report 
4. project is approved, recommend conditions-of-approval use additional page if needed): __ 

{tl - . -Iu .~ - V/-:WF IN' ~ J cou-\=o~" 

5. Have you prev~Qusly reviewed an application on any portion of this project? 

DYes \('J No,--; ~ ~ 
Name of contact person: 1(065.0- p l'L. Te}e~one:~ i3S-\ 

Response Prepared.by: I~'~~l"'l... 
Tltle: A--cn ib'li)'Jt, rc ew.",\,v!::l~ 

6. 

Date: cj ~ "' _c-f"\ 
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INTER-OFFICE MEMO *~~~I 

TO: Jeffery Redding, Director 
Conservation - Development and Planning Department 

FROM: Barbara Easter, Fire Department 

DATE: April 15, 1999 

SUBJECT: Vine Cliff Winery Use Permit Apn: 032-030-027 98323-UP 

7660 Recommended Fire Safety Standards 
9200 Fire Protection Engineer ' 

7400 Silverado Trail, Napa 

The Fire Department (NCFD) has reviewed the Vine Cliff Winery use permit application to 
modify an existing winery with an expansion of annual production from 30,000 gallons to 48,000 
gallons a year. Use existing caves for additional barrel and bottle storage along with marketing 
activities in the cave. The following items to be incorporated as project conditions or mitigation \ 
measures if the commission approves the project. 

1. All construction and use of the facility shall comply with applicable standards, regulations, 
and codes in ~ffect at the time of building permit issuance including (as a minimum): Napa 
County Fire Protection Standards (County FPS); Napa County Road and Street Standards 
(R&SS); California Fire Code (CFC with State amendments); and appropriate fire protection 
system standards (e.g. NFPA 13, 20, 24, 72, etc.). 

2. All buildings Ul),dergoing construction, alteration or demolition shall be in accordance with 
California Fire Code article 87 and specifically: 

a. ,Fire department access,roads shall be established and maintained in accordance with CFC , 
section 902. 

b. Water mains and hydrants shall be installed and operational in accordance with CFC 
section 903. 

c. Combustible debris shall not be accumulated within buildings. Combustible debris, 
rubbish and waste material shall be removed from buildings as often as practical. 



Fire Dept. Comments Vine Cliff Winery 98323-UP April 15 1999 p2 

d. Access to the building for the purpose of firefighting shall be provided. Construction 
material shall not block access to building~, hydrants or fire appliances. 

3. Fire department access shall be provide by compliance with County FPS section IV.9, State 
FSR Article 2,California Fire Code ;section 902 and specifically: 

a. Installation of fire department/sheriff office "Rapid Entry System" key switches or 
padlocks for access through locked gates. 

b. Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided in accordance with section 901 and·902.2 
for every facility, building or portion of c:t building hereafte1; constructed or moved into or 
within the jurisdiction when any portion of the facility or any portion of an exterior wall 
of the first story of the building is located more than 150 feet form fire apparatus access 
as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. 

c. Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet. 

4. Water supplies and hydrants for fire protection shall be in accordance with County FPS 
section IV and the 'California Fire Code section 903 and specifically: . 

a. Required fire flow in accordance with County FPS section IV :3-6 is estimated. . 
b. number and spacing of fire hydrants in accordance with CFC appendix III-B (County FPS 

section IV.5) 
c. Water storage capacity for fire protection in accordance with County FPS section IV .3-6. 
d. Or comply with the fire flow requirements set forth in the CFC appendix III-A. 
e. If a fire pump is required to pressurize the fire protection system it shall be installed and 

maintained to appropriate NFP A standards. 

5. Built-in fire protection shall consist of that required by applicable codes and the following: 

a. An automatic sprinkler system with alarm supervision by an approved central, or remote 
station installed and maintained to appropriate NFP A standards; 

b. An automatic fire alarm system with alarm supervision by an approved central or remote 
station installed an maintained to appropriate NFP A standards. 

6. Fire, Panic, and Life-Safety in the proposed caves shall be provided by: 
a. Compliance with applicable sections of Titles 19 & 24 of the California Code of 

Regulations (California Fire and Building Codes) to provide a reasonable level of safety 
for the subterranean occupancy and specifically the 1997 CFC Article 41 "Winery 
Caves." . 

b. Design, materials, or methods of construction alternate to that prescribed by the above 
codes may be approved in writing by the appropriated authority having jurisdiction. A 
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c. Copy of the documentation with details for granting such approval shall be provided to 
the Fire Department. 

d. Construction plans shall be reviewed for compliance with the above codes and approved 
by the appropriate authority having jurisdiction prior to cave construction. 

e. A copy of the construction plans shall be provided to the Fire Department prior to cave 
construction. 

f. A Fire Department/Sheriff Office "Rapid Entry System" storage cabinet shall be installed 
prior to construction for emergency and rescue information storage. 

g. Detailed as-built floor plans shall be provided to the Fire Department prior to occupancy. 
h. Cave contents shall be limited to storage of wine-filled barrels, !TIetal tanks, and other 

non-combustible materials. 
1. "Assembly occupancy" use of the caves shall be limited,to that specifically approved for 

in the above plan review documentation. 

7. Technical assistance in the form of a fire protection engineer or consultant acceptable, and 
reporting directly to the NCFD shall be provided by t~e applicant at no charge to the County 
(CFC section 103.1.1) upon request from the County Fire Marshal for the following 
circumstances: 

8. If the project is designed without direct compliance to the applicable constructions 
requirements, alternate methods proposals (CFC 103.1.2) will be requited from the applicant 
and technical assistance may be requested for review and compliance inspection. 

9. Plans detailing compliance with the fire and life safety conditions-of-approval shall be 
submitted to the Fire Department and appropriate authorities having jurisdiction (e.g. State 
Fire Marshal) for review and approval prior to building permit issuance and lor as described 
above. 

10. "Fire Plan Review and Inspection" fees shall be paid to the Fire Department for all 
applicable plan review and inspection work at the established deposit basis plus project 
consultation time at the hourly'rate of $59 per hour (Napa Co~ty Resolution 92-65). 

Discussion 

The above item on cave safety is necessary because construction of subterranean 
structures can be done in Napa County without a building permit and without the associated 
construction plan review for Fire, Panic and Life-Safety. 

The onlypubli,c agency oversight for structural stability of winery caves is the Cal­
OSHA, Mining and Tunneling Division, who enforces regulations for the safety of cave 
construction workers. Structural and seismic safety issues pertaining to the use of underground 
occupancies is not within the scope of our Department's ability to comments 
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Large facilities such as proposed in this project can have emergency incidents which 
would significantly impact fire fighter safety and the ability of the Fire Department to provide 
emergency services. Incorporation ofth~ above condition of approval in the use permit will 
reduce the maximum ex~ent reasonable labor, time and resources required for the' Fire 
Department to manage emergency incidents at the facility. A building expansion is an 
appropriate time to ensure that fire and life safety requirements are clear and implemented. 

If there ~e any question please do not hesitate to contact Barbara Easter at Napa County 
Fire Department Headquarters (707) 963-3601 ext. 129. 

BJC/BE/be 
CC: Applicant, D1404-Love1ess~ B1421- Shew 

B 1414 - Barclay, NCFD/CFM File, Chron 

Byron J. Carniglia 
Fire Chief 

Barbara Easter 
County Fire Inspector 



. JEFFREY R. REDDING 
Director 

TO: 

NAPA COUNTY 

'f!. }l- I 

't.. .1 

CONSERVATION - DEVELOPMENT 

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1195 THIRD STREET. ROOM 210 • NAPA. CALIFORNIA 94559·3092 
AREA CODE 707/253-4416 

PERMIT APPLICATION AND INITIAL STUDY 
REOUEST FOR COMMENTS 

RECE·IVtED 
JAN 2 1 1999 

NAPA CO. CONSERVATION 
DEVElOPMENT & PLANNING DEPT. 

. . r .. 
APPLICATION TITLE: \k'l!£ Clr'-f+ W(Vl crt Os e.. fet-wl\"t' FILE #: ore':3g3- Up 

RESPONSE REQUEST DATE: .. I'~/' t?1 RESPONSE RETURN DATE: 0:<' "/, ?9 
FINAL REQUEST DATE: FINAL RESPONSE DATE: ____ _ 

This application (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is being sent to you for your review and 
. comment. . 

With respect to environmental analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency status for the project and will be 
preparing the necessary environmental documents. 

Please advise us as to whic.h of your permits is required, your environmental concerns, and whether you 
recommend that a Negative Declaration or an Environmental ImpaCt Report be prepared on this project. Due 
to the provisions of AB 884, it is essential that we receive your comments within the next 10 days. 

1. 

2. 

3. 
4. 

5. 

6. 

Do you have jurisdiction by law over this. project ,Bf. Yes 0 No 
If yes, indicate required permits: M/t1/!?//II6f/ /El..{:-Cfii!!1ttP/tF-== 

Indicate areas of environmental concern and availabi!ity of appropriate technical data: tl6~ 

Do you recommend: Negative Declaration 0 Environmental Impact Report 
If the project is approved, recommend conditions-of-approval (use additional page if needed): __ 

k =~~~'lf..~JJf.A1A!f1il#k ;O'@V/f?8!QtIJ.j5. 

fiave you previously review 
Jl1l Yes 0 No 

Response Prepared .by~ ~ ~"'lJ\f 
Tltle~~~~ ;4pHI1N. 

Name of contact person: ~~~~~z:.::~2~~~~__ Tele~pon :e~r~ 

:jcmas2/comments2 D~t~:. 1- ~I -11 . 



MEMORANDUM 
April 6, 1999 

TO: Napa County Planning Department, Jeff Redding, Director 

FROM: Napa County Environmental Management Departmen{\ Arf\h 
Christine Secheli, R.E.H.S., Senior Environmental H~1J.t'~ SJeeialist 

SUBJECT: Application for Vine Cliff Winery 
Located at 7400 Silverado Trail, Napa 
Assessor Parcel #' 32-030-27 
File # 98323-UP 

We have reviewed the above proposal and recommend approval of the application providing the 
following are included as conditions of approval: 

1. That an annual sewage (operating) pennit for the pressure distribution sewage disposal system be 
obtained ,and that the septic system monitoring requirements be fully complied with as required. 

cc: Vine cliffwinery, Inc., 7400 Silverado Trail, Napa 

F:\!-shared\PJanning\County\1999\60-12396.1.doc 1 04/06/99 
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 Planning, Building, & Environmental Services 
 

1195 Third Street, Suite 210 
  Napa, CA  94559  

www.co.napa.ca.us 
 

Main: (707) 253-4417 
Fax: (707) 253-4336 

 
David Morrison  

Director 
 
 
February 2, 2015   NOTICE of VIOLATION 
 
 
Vine Cliff Winery 
c/o Rob Sweeney 
7400 Silverado Trail 
Napa, CA 94558 
2021 W ma 
rch Lane, 2nd floorCA 95207 

RE:  2013 Winery Audit Compliance 
APN: 035-120-031 
 
Dear Rob: 
 
The 2013 Wine Audit concluded that Vine Cliff Winery was not in compliance with the allowable 
visitation levels and a letter of results was mailed to you on August 4, 2014. You were asked to send a 
reply to this letter within 30 days to inform me of your decision to modify the use permit or to reduce 
the levels of visitation.  I have not received this letter and therefore, you are in violation of your Use 
Permit Conditions of Approval. 
 
Please send a letter indicating your decision to either: 1) reduce your visitation numbers to align with 
the conditions of approval, or 2) modify your use permit. If correspondence is not received from you 
within 10 calendar days (by February 12, 2015), this shall be referred to County Counsel for further 
action and potential referral to the Napa County Planning Commission for revocation of the winery 
use permit.  
 
If you have any questions, please contact me, Linda St. Claire at:  707-299-1348. 
 
Best Regards, 

 
 
Linda St. Claire, Planner III 
for David Morrison  
Director of Planning, Building, and Environmental Services 
 
Cc: Chron, File 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 Planning, Building & Environmental Services 

 
1195 Third Street, Suite 210 

 Napa, CA  94559  
www.countyofnapa.org 

 
David Morrison 

Director 
 

 
 
August 4, 2014 
 
Vine Cliff Winery 
c/o Rob Sweeney 
7400 Silverado Trail 
Napa, CA 94558 
 
 
RE: 2013 Wine Audit Results 
APN: 032-030-027 
 
Dear Rob: 
 
Thank you for your participation in the 2013 Winery Audit and for your time during my site 
visit. The information was reviewed and findings concluded that Vine Cliff Winery was not in 
compliance with the approved visitation. After discussing this with you on the telephone last 
week I research the use permit approval documents once again and determined that your 
visitation levels as indicated in your questionnaire exceed the approved levels in Use Permit 
#98323-UP -MOD Condition of Approval Number 2 (attached).  
 
I know you believe the approved visitation numbers to be different than what I have. If you 
have a different approval document, please feel free to submit this to me for review. I believe 
what we have on file is correct.  
 
Thanks again for your participation and timely return of the requested information.  Please 
send a reply to this letter within 30 days to inform me of your decision to modify the use permit 
or to reduce the levels of visitation. If you decide to move forward with a modification to the 
use permit, you will be expected to apply for the modification no later than one year of the 
receipt of this letter.  
 
If you have any questions, please contact me, Linda St. Claire at:  707-299-1348 or at the above 
email. 
 
Best Regards, 

 
 
Linda St. Claire, Planner III 
for David Morrison  
Director of Planning, Building, and Environmental Services   
 
Cc: George Monteverdi 






